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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

\1ﬁ}ERIM REP@RT: SURVEY OF FPS EMPLOYEE ATTITUDES ABOUT MANAGEMENT
— PRACTICES AND WORKING CONDITIONS ﬂ“@@‘mswmm

Thomas R. Kane, John M. Vanyur, William G. Saylor and Nancy A. Miller

In July, 1980, an impressive research report was released by OPM comparing
DOJ employees (including about 80 FPS staff) to a government-wide (GOV'T) sample:
the focus of the OPM study was the attitudes of employees about management, their
Jjobs, and their places of work. After reading that report, Mr. Car]son_d1rgcted
the Office of Research to comprehensively survey FPS employees, to provide them
with the opportunity to express their views. In mid-August all FPS staff members
received a copy of the OPM questionnaire and were asked to respond.

Response Rate. Over 54% of FPS employees completed the questionnaire. The
FPS response clearly is comparable to the 55% response rate obtained by the OPM

research group when conducting the government-wide survey.

The present report is an overview of survey results available to date on FPS
Comparisons of the FPS to the DOJ and GOV'T

staff at GS-levels 12 and under.
, the findings .on the DOJ

will be Timited to a select set of survey items--i.e.
and GOV'T samples released thus far by OPM.

Future reports based on FPS staff responses will include: J
ror Executive Staff with supervisor-subordinate comparisons, and with findings
from the survey items designed for staff at GS-13 and above cuncerning management
experiences; reports to each region, including institutional comparisons; docu-
mentation of the employee characteristics, management practices, and work exper-
iences most predictive of staff turnover and related morale problems.

Results
A written summary is provided below, and graphs, organized by topic area,
are eppended to illustrate staff responses.

Summary. Approximately 1/4 of the study items have been selected for pre-
sentation here, for comparison with available DOJ or GOV'T findings, or to cover

the various work and management related issues tapped in the questionnaire.

a second summary

Morale and Turnover.3 FPS employees’ satisfaction with their jobs is very

high (Graphs 1-3), though. a marked proportion feel that their job does not tap all
Strong satisfaction with the organization is also

of their abilities (Graph 4). : ‘
evident (Graphs 5-8), and is comparable to the general satisfaction expressed by
the DOJ and GOV'T samples (Graph 8).

1 Computerization (keypunching) of the surveys of respondents at GS-levels 13

and above is still in progress.

A topical index prefaces the graphs. In some instances a graph presents only
FPS staff responses; in others, FPS employee attitudes are compared to the DOJ

sample, to the GOV'T sample, or to both.

3 prior research in various types of organizations has demonstrated the utility
of statements about the consideration or intention to quit as valid predictors

of actual turnover.
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Two items (Graphs 9 & 10) reveal

: 10) ¥ that roughly betwee
ggrggﬁtggip0?gsg€iyag$ ﬁons;ger1ng emplayment outgide of ?hssogggn?§a5$ggen§
(Graph 10).3 g gner than the overall poJ figure of approximately 25%

Role Clarity. FPS respondents ass i
. ert a confident under i i
g§t1es (Graph 11), but are somewhat less confident abouéntﬁéiﬁand1ng o tbe1r
Pectations of them (Graphs 12 & 13). T sipervisorts

Employee Input and Influence. Most FPS
] : . . staff have experi ]
Eﬁg;tgrgomgig %?E;{yogﬂa%udgﬁentuggd igitiative on the jgbp?glgggeg4gbca?§gor-
’ : other and GOV'T employees to s ’ i
S;g§j$:sgh?$kg?§stggn1gh:hgag g;gg?izztigndfcraph 16). Howesgif gggtrggggnéggts
: . an. _ e To indicate th
visors for their opinions about work related prob]egz %gizpﬁr§5?5k6d by super-

Organizational Effectiveness: communicati
s : : munication; authorit : .
;“g:gg;?g;soéegdggst%7~29). In response to most of the orgzn1¥g€$ogg?u?§§uggd
ssencics.’ The Sirenath of nase pasortiqss ors (S10r21e fouard their parant
- ) Al ] 1ties was diluted, howey i
opinions were in evidence. One notable excepti . ©fs as mixed
- - . not ption to the tr i Sudg-
?gggsogﬁggrgég? organization efficiency was the unified comﬁ??mgﬁtm5§?§ ﬂ“dﬁps
. respondents to the effectiveness of their coworkers (Grap%s 21

Performance Appraisals and OQutcomes, and Personnel i
. _ R Actions.
%pgge gggceggszis with the 1ssues of organizational effectivgzessrna;$sgggse o
GOV'f~widé o revealed mixed belijefs. However, 1in comparison éo the DOJpg d
N perforlg es, FPS employees were more Tikely to assert that: their mostn
rec satisfiedqugg appraisal has enhanced their effectiveness (Gréph 31); the
pehform e wxb their chances of promotion (Graph 34), particularly i% t v
€ir Jjobs well (Graph 35); and they expect to be demoted if they p;$¥orm

poorly (Graph 36),

Overall, the morale of FPS staff :

_mor . at GS-12 and under is deci itive:
??EZ?ggegsagewﬁg%1sf1Sd both with their Job responsibilities gﬁédﬁ?lﬁ 5ﬁ§1§lv§ﬁ
reqardines ec“?‘e. n the other hqnd,‘staff opinions were more evenly s 1i§ i
effectivenegs tgc gspgcys‘of organizational functioning such as communicgt'o
ot administrétiv: ag?}?l?égn og_fgrmal authority and supervisors' technica; "

i « Hj i i
perceptions that their coworkers gre???é??é?éng?s vident, however, in employees

b GOV Towide statisti |
: - istics were unavai , i ,
in a subsequent summary. nevailable for this report but will be presented

At s v o
R e RN oy
B e TOo E S e
R R T e wtgont ettt

S T e v o
TSN e e



1 |
tH } i R
The following index is provided to enhance access to the graphs which display % 1. THE JOB
staff attitudes: |
’% 1. Item: My FPS job is usually interesting to me.
TOPIC NUMBER TOPIC ITEM NUMBER §
5 PERCENT OF FPS RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE OR DISAGREE
1, 2, 3, 4 j
- the 9 ’ , % 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
11. The Organization: FPS or Local Facility 5, 6,7, 8 .
111 Turnover (Potential) 9, 10 | *AGREE ANAARAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAARAAN
. . 1
1v. Role Expectations (Clarity) 11, 12, 13 sspeee | oooon
V. ' Employee Input and Influence 14, 15, 16
vI. Communication 17, 18
Vil. ‘ Authority: Decisions and Delegations 19, 20
21, 22, 23
. overter® o 2. TItem: I believe my FPS job is usually worthwhile.
iX. Organizational Effectiveness 24, 25, 26
X Competence of Supervisor 27, 28, 29 , PERCENT OF FPS RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE OR DISAGREE
XI. Performance: Appraisals and Feedback 30, 31, 32 ; ~ 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
i 33, 34, 35 g
M Promotfons and Perfornance Quicones T AGREE AAAAAAAAAARAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
X111, Personnel Actions 36, 37

DISAGREE |DDDD

3. Item: My job is challenging.

PERCENT OF FPS RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE OR DISAGREE
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

AGREE AAARARAAAAAAAAAAARAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAARA

DISAGREE  |DDDDDDDDDDDDDD

i
* The respondents who did not "agree" or "dwsagree" gither chose "undecided" as
, # a response, or did not answer.
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4, Item:

My job makes good use of my abilities.

PERCENT OF FPS RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE OR DISAGREE
70

AGREE AAAAAAAAAAAAANAAARAAAAAAAANAA

DISAGREE "{DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD

10 20 30 40 50 60

I1.

5. Item:

THE ORGANIZATION:

PERCENT OF FPS RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE OR DISAGREE

10 20 30 40 50 60

FPS OR LOCAL FACILITY

If 1 remain in correctional services, I would
prefer to remain in the FPS.

AGREE AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
DISAGREE [DDDD
6. Item: I have a poor opinion of the FPS most of the time.
PERCENT OF FPS RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE OR DISAGREE
10 20 3040 50 60
AGREE AAAAAAAAA

DISAGREE

DDDDOODDDDBDDDDDBONDDDDDDDDODNDDDD
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7. Item: This organization accomplishes its objectives.

PERCENT OF FPS RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE OR DISAGREE
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

AGREE

DISAGREE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

DDDDDDDDDDDD

8. Item: In general, I like working here.

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

FPS
DOJ
GOV'T

- WIDE

9,

AGREE

DISAGREE
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ITI.  TURNOVER (POTENTIAL)

job outside the FPS.

]

PERCENT OF FPS RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE OR DISAGREE
RN e

10 20--.30 40 50 780 70 80 90
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I am currently looking for or considering another
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10.

FPS

DOJ

11.

AGREE

DISAGREE

12.

AGREE

. DISAGREE

Item: During the next year I will probably lvok for
a new job outside this organization.

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

kedkekkkdkkdokhkkkhkk
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IV. ROLE EXPECTATIONS (CLARITY)

Item: Most of the time I know what I have to do on
my job.

PERCENT OF FPS RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE OR DISAGREE
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAARAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

DDDDDDDDBDD

Item: On my job I know exactly what is expected of me.

PERCENT OF FPS RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE QR DISAGREE
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

DDDDDDDDDDDDD

i L.‘:ﬁ«z“:,’i?’.‘:'«??ﬁf“b_.u_.-.m

S S Loale

‘_:ES

,‘

LESES

'DISAGREE  {DDDDDDDDDDDD
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13. Item: My job duties are clearly defined by my
supervisors.

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

FPS kkkkhhkkkkkkkkbkkhhkkkhkhrhkhkkk

DOJ dkkkkkkkhkhkhkkhhhkhkhhkkkkkhkhhikhkhkkkk

V. EMPLOYEE INPUT AND INFLUENCE

14. TItem: My Jjob gives me the opportunity to use my own
Jjudgment and initiative.

PERCENT OF FPS RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE OR DISAGREE
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

AGREE AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

156, Item: My supervisor asks for my opinions about work
related problems.

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
¥

FPS Fhhk kR Rk dkkRdhk K hh Kk kkhkhok
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16. Item: Employees do not have much opportunity to VII. AUTHORITY: DECISIONS AND DELEGATIONS
influence what goes on in this organization.
19. Item: In this organization, it is often unclear who

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM | % has the formal authority to make a decision.
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 '
| , . PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM l
*hkhk * ekke ok kkkh Kk
FPS e 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
DOJ Khkkkkkkhkhhhrhhhhhkrhkrkhrkrkhk
GOV ! T dkkkkkkkkkhkkkhkkhtkirkkkkkkkkk | FPS ek rk ok dkdokkdokoek
WIDE
] DOJ hhkkhkhkkrkkkkkhkkkk
VI. COMMUNICATION 5

17. Item: The information I get throu icati i iati ity i
gh formal communic . ‘ .
channels helps me perform effectively. ation 20. Item: In this organization, authority 1s clearly delegated
PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM %
0 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 | 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

i
% 20 ko obend Lo oL o ol Lo ofa uds ol
1 FPS dhokkkkkkkkrwhkiik
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VIII. COWORKERS

e s s

18. 1Item: I ?m told proTptly about changes in policy,
rules or regulations that affect me. : :
, 4; 21. Item: The people I work generally do a good job.

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 .
x ,
f 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
EPS kdkkkdokkhh Rk k ok ok kAR dok Ak 4
; ; H 3 )
J I FPS R Rk ok bk Rk kkk ook kAo k koo
| | b, g
DOJ *********w********fw****w 'E
‘ ) \,ui DOJ ***‘I{;t********k***** *hkkk ****1&****1\'*********1?
ji ;
1




22.

FPS

DOJ

23.

AGREE

DISAGREE

24.

AGREE

DISAGREE

Item:

Item:

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

Rhkkkhkkhkhkkhdrhkddk
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Item: My group works well together.

PERCENT OF FPS RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE OR DISAGREE
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAARAAAAAAAA

DDDDDDDDD

IX. ORGANIZATIONAL EFFFCTIVENESS

0vera113 this organization is effective in
~accomplishing its objectives.

PERCENT OF FPS RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE OR DISAGREE
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

AAAAANAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

0DDDDODDDDDD

In this organization, competition between work
groups creates problems in getting the work done.
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25,

AGREE

DISAGREE

26.

FPS

DOJ

Item:

changes when necessary.

10 20 30 40 50 60- 70 80

Management is flexible enough to make

PERCENT OF FPS RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE OR DISAGREE

90

T

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAANAA

DODDDDDDDDDDDBDD

organization.

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

Item: 1t takes too long to get decisions made in this

90

d (l 4
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X. COMPETENCE OF SUPERVISOR

27. Item: My supervisor knows the technical parts of his/

FPS

N

her job well.

A

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

90
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28.

FPS

DOJ

29.

FPS

Item:

My supervisor handles the administrative
parts of his/her job well.

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 20

L o ok
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Item:

My supervisor deals with subordinates well.

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

kdekkdkkhkdkkkkkdkkkkrdhhkkk
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XI.

PERFORMANCE: APPRAISALS AND FEEDBACK

30. Item: In the past I have been awaré?of what standards

AGREE

DISAGREE

B T =T

have been used to evaluate my performance.

PERCENT OF FPS RESPONDENTS WHO AGREE OR DISAGREE
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

DDDDDDODDDDDDDD
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31.

FPS
DOJ

GOV'T
WIDE

32.

FPS
DOJ

GOV'T
WIDE

33.

FPS

GOV'T
WIDE

Item:

My performance rating presents a fair and
accuate piciure of my actual job performance.

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
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Item:

My last appraisal has improved my performance and
helped me assess my strengths and weaknesses.

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM

10 20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

Kekokok ok dkodokk ok ok hdkokk
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XII.

Item:

PROMOTIONS AND PERFORMANCE QUTCOMES

I am not sure what determines how I can get a
promotion in this organization.

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
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34.

FPS

GOV'T
WIDE

35.

. FPS
DOJ

GOV'T
WIDE

Item: I am satisfied with my chances for promotion.
PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM
10 20 30 40 50 60 -70 80 90
Item: I will be promoted if I perform well.
PERCENT WHO SAY "NOT LIKELY"
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
deok kk ok ok ke do ok koo ok deoke ko okoke
*********l***ix%*** ook ke kkkok
*********l*******************r*

XIIT. PERSONNEL ACTIONS

36.

FPS
Gov'T
WIDE

Item: I will be demoted for poor performance.

PERCENT WHD AGREED WITH THE ITEM
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

Sededekokhedeok ke deok Kk ke ok dok ek ek

ek ke ek feoke Kok de e ke ke ok ek
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37. Item: Disciplinary actions in this organization

FPS
D0OJ

GOV'T
WIDE

are avoided because of the paperwork that
is required.

PERCENT WHO AGREED WITH THE ITEM
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
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